
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Eastern Area Planning 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10th November, 2010 at 6.30 
pm 
 

in the Calcot Centre, Highview (off Royal 
Avenue), Calcot 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application 
included on this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate 
officers. 
 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 2 November 2010 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Plans relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting can be viewed in the 
Calcot Centre between 5.30pm and 6.30pm on the day of the meeting. 
 

No new information may be produced to Committee on the night (this does not prevent 
applicants or objectors raising new points verbally). If objectors or applicants wish to introduce 
new additional material they must provide such material to planning officers at least 5 clear 
working days before the meeting (in line with the Local Authorities (Access to Meetings and 
Documents) (Period of Notice) (England) Order 2002). 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Linda Pye  Tel: (01635) 519052  Email: 
lpye@westberks.gov.uk. 
 

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the 
Council’s website at www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 10 November 2010 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Brian Bedwell (Chairman), 
Richard Crumly, Alan Law, Keith Lock, Royce Longton, Alan Macro, 
Tim Metcalfe, Irene Neill (Vice-Chairman) and Graham Pask 

Substitutes: Councillors Keith Chopping, Lee Dillon, Manohar Gopal, Owen Jeffery, 
Tony Linden, Mollie Lock, Quentin Webb and Keith Woodhams 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting. 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee 

held on 20th October 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Schedule of Planning Applications  
 (Note: The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, reserves the right 

to alter the order of business on this agenda based on public interest and 
participation in individual applications.) 
 

 

(1) Application No. & Parish: 10/02308/FUL - Land to the rear of 154 
Overdown Road, Tilehurst 

5 - 16 

 Proposal: Construction of new 3 bedroom detached dwelling 
house 

Location: Land to the rear of 154 Overdown Road, Tilehurst, 
RG31 6NJ 

Applicant: Mr. A. Graves 
Recommendation: To delegate to the Head of Planning and 

Countryside to grant planning permission. 
 
 

 



Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 10 November 2010 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
(2) Application No. & Parish:10/02410/OOD - 154 Overdown Road, 

Tilehurst 
17 - 26 

 Proposal: Consultation response to Reading Borough Council 
– Construction of 3 new bedroom detached dwelling 
house 

Location: 154 Overdown Road, Tilehurst, RG31 6NJ 
Applicant: Mr. A. Graves 
Recommendation: To authorise the Head of Planning and Countryside 

to raise no objection, and to send a copy of this 
report to Reading Borough Council 

 
 

 

Items for Information 
 
5.   Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 27 - 44 
 Purpose: To inform Members of the results of recent appeal decisions 

relating to the Eastern Area Planning Committee. 
 

 

6.   Plans and Drawings 45 - 52 
 The plans and drawings relating to the planning applications submitted to 

this meeting. 
 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
(a) The West Berkshire District Local Plan (Saved Policies September 2007), the 

Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents. 

(b) Any previous planning applications for the site, together with correspondence and 
report(s) on those applications. 

(c) The case file for the current application comprising plans, application forms, 
correspondence and case officer’s notes. 

(d) The Human Rights Act. 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Pamela Bale, Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Richard Crumly, 
Manohar Gopal (Substitute) (In place of Peter Argyle), Keith Lock, Royce Longton, Alan Macro, 
Tim Metcalfe, Irene Neill (Vice-Chairman), Graham Pask, Quentin Webb (Substitute) (In place 
of Alan Law) 
 

Also Present: Gareth Dowding (Senior Engineer), Liz Patient (Solicitor), Dave Pearson (Team 
Leader - Development Control), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Peter Argyle and Councillor Alan 
Law 
 
PART I 
 

40. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

41. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Royce Longton declared an interest in Agenda Item 4(1), but reported that, as 
his interest was personal and not prejudicial, he determined to remain to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter. 

42. Schedule of Planning Applications 

42(1) Application No. & Parish: 10/01220/HOUSE Stratfi
[...]
isions of the Town and Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any subsequent revision), no additional openings 
shall be inserted in the ground floor north elevation of the single storey extension 
hereby approved without a planning application made to the Local Planning 
Authority for that purpose. 

Reason:  In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring properties in accordance 
with Policy OVS2 of the West Berkshire District Local Plan 1991 - 2006 Saved 
Policies 2007. 

Development in accordance with plans 

2. The development shall be completed in accordance with drawing title numbers 3 
(B) and 4 (B) received on 7th October 2010 and drawing title numbers 5 (B), 6 (B), 
7 (B), 9 (B), 10 (B), 11 (B), and 12 (B) received on 6th October 2010, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
submitted details assessed against Policy OVS2 of the West Berkshire District 
Local Plan 1991-2006 Saved Policies 2007. 

Informative 

1. The decision to grant planning permission has been taken because the 
development is in accordance with the development plan and would have no 
significant impact on the character and appearance of the area or the residential 
amenities of the occupants of the adjacent dwellings. This informative is only 
intended as a summary of the reason for the grant of planning permission. For 
further details on the decision please see the application report which is available 
from the Planning Service or the Council website. 

43. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 
Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area. 

 

Page 3



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 OCTOBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

4 

44. Site Visits 
A date of 3 November 2010 at 9.30am was agreed for site visits if required.   
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.00pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
[...]
ses 
• TRANS.1: Meeting the Transport Needs of New Development 

 
Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents and other material considerations 

• SPG 4/02: House Extensions (July 2004) 
• SPG 4/04: Delivering Investment from Sustainable Development (September 2004) 
• Supplementary Planning Document ‘Quality Design – West Berkshire’ 
• DETR/CABE: By Design (Urban design in the planning system: towards better 

practice) 
• DCLG/DfT: Manual for Streets 

 
5. Description of Development 
 
5.1 154 Overdown Road is a two storey semi-detached dwelling located largely within 

Reading Borough.  This application seeks full planning permission for the 
construction of a new 3 bedroom detached dwelling to the rear of the existing 
property, which fronts onto, and is accessed from, Ullswater Drive.  Although the 
majority of the application site is located within the adjacent district, the north-
western corner of the site is within West Berkshire. 

 
5.2 The application site comprises the part of the garden of the existing dwelling.  The 

land rises steeply up to Ullswater Drive.  Owing to this significant change in ground 
levels, it is proposed to partially excavate the new dwelling.  Consequently, the 
dwelling would appear as a bungalow when viewed from Ullswater Drive.  The front 
door would be positioned at first floor level and accessed via a bridge which 
traverses a light well. 

 
5.3 The existing curtilage would be subdivided with the curtilage of the new house 

extending approximately 30m back from Ullswater Drive.  The dwelling would be 
located centrally within the plot, largely in line with 7 Ullswater Drive.  A terrace and 
open amenity space would be provided to the rear, and 2 parking spaces, 
landscaping and a bin store are proposed within the frontage. 

 
5.4 The proposed dwelling measures approximately 8.7m in width and 8.7m in depth.  It 

would have a total ridge height of 7.8m, but would appear to be 5.1m in height when 
viewed from street level.  It would have a dual-pitched gable-end roof using 
concrete tiles.  The walls would be completed with facing brickwork. 

 
Procedural matters 
 
5.5 The application site crosses the district boundary with Reading Borough.  The 

majority of the site lies within the neighbouring district, including the proposed 
house, but the north-western corner of the site falls within West Berkshire. 

 

Page 9



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 10th November 2010 

5.6 A parallel application, comprising the same description and plans, has been 
submitted to Reading Borough Council (ref: 10/01745/FUL) and is currently pending 
consideration.  This application is due to be determined on 15 November 2010. 

 
5.7 West Berkshire Council has been consulted on Reading Borough Council’s 

application (10/01745/FUL).  Given the level of objection received for this 
application, the Development Control Manager has also referred West Berkshire 
Council’s consultation response to the Eastern Area Planning Committee. 

 
5.8 To make a determination based on development which is proposed outside of the 

West Berkshire District would be ultra vires (beyond the powers of the Council).  
Consequently, this application should be determined only insofar as it relates to 
West Berkshire.  On this basis the principle of the development, the impact on 
neighbouring properties, design and other such matters should be considered by 
Reading Borough Council.  An informative should be attached to the decision notice 
advising that this decision should be read in conjunction with the Reading Borough 
Council application. 

 
6. Consideration of the Proposal 
 
The main issues raised by this proposal are: 

• The impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area 
• The impact on highway safety 
• Trees and landscaping 
• The impact on local infrastructure, services and amenities 

 
6.1 Character and appearance 
 
6.1.1 Policy OVS2 of the West Berkshire Distric
[...]
he applicant) has also removed some trees and 
vegetation, and this has generated some complaints from local residents.  The trees 
within West Berkshire are not subject to a tree preservation order (TPO), and 
Reading Borough Council has confirmed the same for the trees within their district.   
Tilehurst Parish Council has stated that it believes that an ancient hedgerow exists 
in this location; however the Council’s tree officers have no record of such. 

 

Page 11



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 10th November 2010 

6.3.2 It is recommended that a landscaping condition is imposed in order to help 
assimilate the proposed development into the street scene.  This has been 
supported by the tree officer. 

 
6.4 Local infrastructure, services and amenities 
 
6.4.1 The relevant services have been consulted on the proposal.  However, given that 

the majority of the application site lies within Reading Borough, it is considered that 
seeking developer contributions is not justified in this instance. 

 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 Having regard to the relevant planning policies and other material considerations as 

outlined in Sections 4 and 6, it is considered that there are good reasons to support 
the proposal insofar as it relates to West Berkshire. 

 
7.2 Conditional approval is justifiable because the impact on the street scene is 

acceptable, and the proposal complies with highway standards is respect of access 
and parking.  There are not considered to be any substantive material 
considerations which outweigh the support for the proposal.  As such the 
application is recommended for conditional approval. 

 
8. Full Recommendation 
 
DELEGATE to the Head of Planning and Countryside to GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:   To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004); 
to enable the Local Planning Authority to review the desirability of the development 
should it not be started within a reasonable time. 
 

2. Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with drawing numbers: 11151-01C, 11151-02C, 11151-05A and 
11151-06A received on 28 September 2010; 11151-04C and 11151-07 received 
on 18 October 2010; and 11151-08 received on 21 October 2010, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:   For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 

3. Visibility splays before occupation 
The dwelling shall not be occupied until the visibility splays at vehicular access to 
Ullswater Drive have been provided in complete accordance with drawing number 
11151-08 (received on 21 October 2010).  The land within these visibility splays 
shall thereafter be kept free of all obstructions to visibility over a height of 0.6 
metres above the carriageway level. 
 

Page 12



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 10th November 2010 

Reason:   In the interests of road safety, in accordance with Policy OVS2 of the 
West Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 2007). 
 
 

4. Surfacing of access 
No development take place until details of the surfacing arrangements for the 
vehicular access to the highway has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Such details shall ensure that bonded material is 
used across the entire width of the access for a distance of 3 metres measured 
back from the carriageway edge.  The dwelling shall not be occupied until the 
surfacing arrangements have been constructed in complete accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason:   To avoid migration of loose material onto the highway, in the interests of 
road safety.  This condition is imposed to comply with Policy OVS2 of the West 
Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 2007). 
 

5. Vehicle parking provided to standards 
No development shall take place until details of the vehicle parking and turning 
space/areas have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The dwelling shall not be occupied until the vehicle parking and turning 
spaces/areas have been provided in accordance with the approved details.  The 
parking and/or turning space shall thereafter be kept available for parking (of 
private motor cars and/or light goods vehicles) at all times. 
 
Reason:   To ensure the development is provided with adequate parking facilities 
in order to reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which would adversely affect 
road safety and the flow of traffic.  This condition is imposed to comply with 
Policies OVS2 and TRANS1 of the West Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 
(Saved Policies 2007). 
 

6. Landscaping 
No development shall take place (including site clearance and any other 
preparatory works) until a detailed scheme of landscaping for the site has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details 
shall include a schedules of plants (noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities), an implementation programme, and details of written 
specifications including cultivation and other operations involving tree, shrub and 
grass establishment.  The scheme shall ensure: 
a) completion of the approved landscaping within the first planting season 
following the completion of the development; and 
b) any trees, shrubs or plants that die or become seriously damaged within five 
years of the completion of the development shall be replaced in the following year 
by plants of the same size and species. 
 
Thereafter the approved scheme shall be implemented in full. 
 
Reason:   To ensure the implementation of a satisfactory scheme of landscaping in 
accordance with the objectives of Policy OVS2 (a, b) and OVS3 (b) of the West 
Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 2007). 
 
 

Page 13



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 10th November 2010 

7. Bin store 
No development shall take place until details of the bin store, including its design 
and use of materials, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason:   Insufficient information has been submitted with the application.  This 
condition is imposed in the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with Policy 
OVS2 and HSG1 of the West Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved 
Policies 2007). 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. Reading Borough Council Planning Application 

This Planning Permission relates to the proposed development only insofar as it 
falls within West Berkshire District.  This decision notice must be read in 
conjunction with Reading Borough Council Planning Application 10/01745/FUL, or 
any subsequent application or revision wherein the development proposal does not 
materially vary from that shown on the approved drawings. 
 

2. Access construction 
The Highways (Planning) Manager, West Berkshire District Council, Highways and 
Engineering, Council Offices, Faraday Road, Newbury RG14 2AF, telephone 
01635 519169, should be contacted to agree the access construction details and 
to grant a licence before any work is carried out within the highway.  A formal 
application should be made, allowing at least four (4) weeks notice, to obtain 
details of underground services on the applicant’s behalf. 
 

3. Damage to footways, cycleways and verges 
The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Berkshire Act, 1986, Part II, Clause 9, 
which enables the Highway Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage to 
the footway, cycleway or grass verge, arising during building operations. 
 

4. Extraordinary traffic 
The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Highways Act 1980, which enables 
the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic. 
 

5. Street lighting column 
It may be necessary to relocate the street lighting column adjacent to the access at 
the cost of the applicant.  The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s Street 
Lighting Team on 01635 42400 to discuss the relocation. 

 

Page 14



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2003.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :Map Centre Coordinates :

100015913

10/02308/FUL

Land to the rear of 154 Overdown Road, Tilehurst

West Berkshire Council

Environment

02 November 2010

466824.81 , 175132.16 1:2500

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 10th November 2010 

Item  

No 

Application No. 
and Parish 

 8/13 week date               Proposal, Location and Applicant 

 
(2) 

 
10/02410/OOD 
Tilehurst 

 
21 October 2010 Consultation response to Reading 

Borough Council 

                                         Construction of new 3 bedroom 
detached dwelling house 

                                         154 Overdown Road, Tilehurst, RG31 
6NJ 

                                         Mr A Graves  

 
 
Recommendation Summary: 
 

To AUTHORISE the Head of Planning and 
Countryside to RAISE NO OBJECTION , and to SEND 
A COPY OF THIS REPORT to Reading Borough 
Council. 
 

Ward Member(s): 
 

Cllr L.F. Zverko 

Reason for Committee 
determination: 
 

 
Referred by the Development Control Manager 
because of the level of objection to Planning 
Application 10/02308/FUL. 
 

Committee Site Visit: 
 

No 

 
Contact Officer Details  

Name: Bob Dray 

J
[...]

with highway standards is respect of access and parking. As such, it is 
recommended that the Head of Planning and Countryside is authorised to raise no 
objection send comments to Reading Borough Council, as detailed in Section 8.1, 
and to send a copy of this report. 

 
7.3 Representations and consultation responses have already been provided to 

Reading Borough Council throughout the application. 
 
8. Full Recommendation 
 
AUTHORISE the Head of Planning and Countryside to RAISE NO OBJECTION, and to 
SEND A COPY OF THIS REPORT to Reading Borough Council. 
 
8.1 Comments to Reading Borough Council 
 
West Berkshire Council (WBC) raises no objection to the proposed development in respect 
of the impacts to its district.  WBC believes that the principle of development, the impact 
on neighbouring living conditions, and other material considerations should be left to   
Reading Borough Council (RBC) to consider in accordance with its relevant development 
plan policies.  It is requested that, if RBC grant planning permission, an informative is 
attached to the decision notice which advises the applicant that the RBC permission 
should be read in conjunction with the WBC permission. 

Page 24



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2003.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :Map Centre Coordinates :

100015913

10/02410/OOD

154 Overdown Road, Tilehurst

West Berkshire Council

Environment

02 November 2010

466824.81 , 175132.16 1:2500

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



APPEAL DECISIONS EASTERN AREA-COMMITTEE 
 

Parish and 
Application No 
Inspectorate’s Ref 

Location and  
Appellant 

Proposal  Officer 
Recommendation 

Decision 
 

BRIMPTON 
10/01302 
 
Pins Ref 2133913 

Four Ways, 
Brimpton lane, 
Brimpton Common 

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Richard Crumly, 
Alan Law, Mollie Lock (Substitute) (In place of Keith Lock), Royce Longton, Alan Macro, 
Tim Metcalfe, Irene Neill (Vice-Chairman) and Graham Pask 
 

Also Present: Gareth Dowding (Senior Engineer), Bob Dray (Planning Officer), Adesuwa 
Omoregie (Solicitor) and Gary Rayner (Development Control Manager), Linda Pye (Principal 
Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Keith Lock 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   
 
PART I 
 

45. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

46. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

47. Schedule of Planning Applications 

47(1) Application No. & Parish: 10/02308/FUL - Land to the rear of 154 
Overdown Road, Tilehurst 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning Application 
No. 10/02308/FUL in respect of the construction of a new 3 bedroom detached dwelling 
house. 

The Planning Officer in introducing the report stated that the application site was largely 
located within Reading Borough and the application sought full planning permission for 
the construction of a new 3 bedroom detached dwelling to the rear of the existing 
property which fronted onto and was accessed from Ullswater Drive. It was only the 
north-west corner of the site which fell within the West Berkshire district. A parallel 
application comprising the same detail and plans was therefore also being considered by 
Reading Borough Council on the same evening and Officers at Reading were also 
recommending approval. The Planning Officer advised that to make a determination 
based on development outside of the West Berkshire District would be ultra vires and 
consequently the application should only be determined in so far as it related to West 
Berkshire. The Chairman agreed that both items relating to 154 Overdown Road would 
be discussed jointly but that there would be two separate votes. 

There were no speakers present at the meeting to address the Committee on this 
application. 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 NOVEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

In considering the above application Members queried what would happen if West 
Berkshire disagreed with Reading Borough Council on the determination of the 
application. The Planning Officer replied that an informative would be included on the 
West Berkshire decision notice which stated that it should be read in conjunction with the 
decision notice from Reading Borough Council. If West Berkshire refused the application 
then the site would have to be accessed from land in the ownership of Reading Borough 
Council and any refusal would need to be defended at appeal. Members were also 
advised that the applicant would have planning permission in relation to the Reading side 
of the site but not the West Berkshire side of the site so would be unable to fully 
implement the decision as intended 

Discussion also took place on which authority would receive the Council Tax when the 
boundary crossed the site as this happened on numerous occasions throughout the 
district and that difficulties had also been encountered in trying to secure Section 106 
contributions in similar circumstances. It was noted that bin collection would be provided 
from the host authority that collected the Council Tax. In respect of s106 contributions for 
Education Members felt that West Berkshire should receive a contribution as many of the 
children in the Reading Borough Council area attended West Berkshire Schools and they 
hoped that contributions would be sought in a more robust manner in the future.  

RESOLVED that delegation be given to the Head of Planning and Countryside to grant 
planning permission subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions 

1. Time limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004); 
to enable the Local Planning Authority to review the desirability of the 
development should it not be started within a reasonable time. 

2. Plans 

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with drawing numbers: 11151-02C, 11151-05A and 11151-06A 
received on 28 September 2010; 11151-04C and 11151-07 received on 18 
October 2010; 11151-08 received on 21 October 2010; and 111-01D and 11151-
09 received on 2 November 2010, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 

3. Visibility splays before occupation 

The dwelling shall not be occupied until the visibility splays at the vehicular access 
to Ullswater Drive have been provided in complete accordance with drawing 
number 11151-08 (received on 21 October 2010).  The land within these visibility 
splays shall thereafter be kept free of all obstructions to visibility over a height of 
0.6 metres above the carriageway level. 

Reason:  In the interests of road safety, in accordance with Policy OVS2 of the 
West Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 2007). 

4. Surfacing of access 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 NOVEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

3 

Bonded material shall be used across the entire width of the access for a distance 
of 3 metres measured back from the carriageway edge.  The dwelling hereby 
permitted shall not be occupied until the surfacing arrangements have been 
constructed in complete accordance with the approved details. 

Reason:  To avoid migration of loose material onto the highway, in the interests of 
road safety. This condition is imposed to comply with Policy OVS2 of the West 
Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 2007). 

5. Vehicle parking provided to standards 

The dwelling hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the vehicle parking and 
turning space has been provided in accordance with the drawing number 11151-
01D received on 2 November 2010.  The parking and turning space shall 
thereafter be kept available for parking (of private motor cars and/or light goods 
vehicles) at all times. 

Reason: To ensure the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in 
order to reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which would adversely affect 
road safety and the flow of traffic.  This condition is imposed to comply with 
Policies OVS2 and TRANS1 of the West Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 
(Saved Policies 2007). 

6. Landscaping 

No development shall take place (including site clearance and any other 
preparatory works) until a detailed scheme of landscaping for the site has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details 
shall include a schedules of plants (noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities), an implementation programme, and details of written 
specifications including cultivation and other operations involving tree, shrub and 
grass establishment.  The scheme shall ensure: 

(a) completion of the approved landscaping within the first planting season 
following the completion of the development; and 

(b) any trees, shrubs or plants that die or become seriously damaged within five 
years of the completion of the development shall be replaced in the following 
year by plants of the same size and species. 

Thereafter the approved scheme shall be implemented in full. 

Reason: To ensure the implementation of a satisfactory scheme of landscaping in 
accordance with the objectives of Policies OVS2 (a, b) and OVS3 (b) of the West 
Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 2007). 

7. Bin store 

The bin store shall not be provided except in complete accordance with drawing 
number 11151-09 received on 2 November 2010. 

Reason:   In the interests of visual amenity.  This condition is imposed in 
accordance with Policies OVS2 and HSG1 of the West Berkshire District Local 
Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 2007). 

Informatives: 

1. Reading Borough Council Planning Application 

This Planning Permission relates to the proposed development only insofar as it 
falls within West Berkshire District.  This decision notice must be read in 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 NOVEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

4 

conjunction with Reading Borough Council Planning Application 10/01745/FUL, or 
any subsequent application or revision wherein the development proposal does 
not materially vary from that shown on the approved drawings. 

2. Access construction 

The Highways (Planning) Manager, West Berkshire District Council, Highways and 
Engineering, Council Offices, Faraday Road, Newbury RG14 2AF, telephone 
01635 519169, should be contacted to agree the access construction details and 
to grant a licence before any work is carried out within the highway.  A formal 
application should be made, allowing at least four (4) weeks notice, to obtain 
details of underground services on the applicant’s behalf. 

3. Damage to footways, cycleways and verges 

The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Berkshire Act, 1986, Part II, Clause 
9, which enables the Highway Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage 
to the footway, cycleway or grass verge, arising during building operations. 

4. Extraordinary traffic 

The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Highways Act 1980, which enables 
the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic. 

5. Street lighting column 

It may be necessary to relocate the street lighting column adjacent to the access 
at the cost of the applicant.  The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s 
Street Lighting Team on 01635 42400 to discuss the relocation. 

 

48. Application No. & Parish:10/02410/OOD - 154 Overdown Road, 
Tilehurst 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(2)) concerning Planning Application 
No. 10/02410/OOD in respect of the consultation response to Reading Borough Council 
for the construction of a new 3 bedroom detached dwelling house. 

RESOLVED that the Head of Planning and Countryside be authorised to raise no 
objections, and to send a copy of this report to Reading Borough Council. 

 

 

49. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 
Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area. Councillor 
Brian Bedwell noted that the write up of appeal decisions was useful for the Committee. 

Councillor Pamela Bale asked if the appeal decision in respect of Pangbourne College 
could be brought to the next Committee for information.  

50. Site Visits 
A date of 24th November 2010 at 9.30am was agreed for site visits if required.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.55 pm) 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 NOVEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


